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Pew Global Attitudes Project 
Spring 2005 17-Nation Survey* 

 
United States – May 18 - May 22, 2005 (N=1,001) 
Canada – May 6 - 11, 2005 (N=500) 
Great Britain – April 25 - May 7, 2005 (N=750) 
France – May 2 - 7, 2005 (N=751) 
Germany – April 27- May 4, 2005 (N=750) 
Spain – April 20 – April 28, 2005 (N=751) 
Netherlands – April 27 – May 11, 2005 (N=754) 
Russia – April 28 – May 13, 2005 (N=1,002) 
Poland – April 27 – May 29, 2005 (N=1,024) 

Turkey – April 27 – May 14, 2005 (N=1,003) 
Indonesia – April 30 – May 16, 2005 (N=1,022) 
India – May 1 – May 29, 2005 (N=2,042) 
Pakistan – May 2 - 24, 2005 (N=1,225) 
Lebanon – May 3 - 24, 2005 (N=1,000) 
Jordan – May 3 - 24, 2005 (N=1,000) 
Morocco – June 6- 16, 2005 (N=1,000)* 
China – May 21 - 31, 2005 (N=2,191) 
 

 
NOTE: Data based on national samples except in China, India, Morocco and Pakistan where the sample 
was disproportionately or exclusively urban. See Methodological Appendix on page 37 for details.   
NOT ALL QUESTIONS WERE ASKED IN CHINA 
 
PROCEDURAL NOTE: The following topline data is based on two questionnaires, one in the six 
predominantly Muslim countries (Turkey, Indonesia, Pakistan, Lebanon, Jordan and Morocco) and the 
other in the eleven countries where Muslims are not the majority population.  For question ordering of both 
questionnaires, see the Global Attitudes website: www.pewglobal.org. 
 
*Data for the 17th nation, Morocco, were not available at the time this report was released. The 
questionnaire has been updated with results from Morocco, though these data are not referenced in this 
report’s text, tables or figures.  
 
Q.4 Now thinking about (survey country), overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things 

are going in our country today? 4  
         Don’t know/ 
     Satisfied  Dissatisfied  Refused 
 United States   39  57  4=100 
  March, 2004   39  55  6=100 
  April 8, 2003   50  41  9=100 
  Summer, 2002  41  55  4=100 
 Canada   45  52  3=100 
  May, 2003   60  35  5=100 
  Summer, 2002  56  42  2=100 
 Great Britain   44  51  5=100 
  March, 2004   38  58  4=100 
  May, 2003   46  49  5=100 
  March, 2003   30  63  7=100 
  Summer, 2002  32  64  4=100 
 France   28  71  *=99 
  March, 2004   32  68  *=100 
  May, 2003   44  56  *=100 
  March, 2003   31  67  2=100 
  Summer, 2002  32  67  1=100 
 Germany   25  73  2=100 
  March, 2004   20  78  2=100 
  May, 2003   25  73  2=100 
  March, 2003   18  79   3=100 
  Summer, 2002  31  66  2=99 

                                                 
4 Question wording slightly different from previous years.  From 2002-2004 question was worded, “Now thinking about our country, 
overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?  
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Q.4 CONTINUED…       Don’t know/ 
     Satisfied  Dissatisfied  Refused 
 Spain    51  44  5=100 
  May, 2003   45  52  3=100 
  March, 2003   41  47  12=100 
 Netherlands   49  50  2=101 
 Russia    23  71  6=100 
  March, 2004   26  69  5=100 
  May, 2003   28  64  9=101 
  March, 2003   35  58  7=100 
  Summer, 2002  20  71  9=100 
 Poland   13  82  5=100 
  Summer, 2002  9  87  3=99 
 Turkey   41  55  4=100 
  March, 2004   40  58  2=100 
  May, 2003   19  79  2=100 
  March, 2003   18  81  2=101 
  Summer, 2002  4  93  3=100 
 Pakistan   57  39  4=100 
  March, 2004   54  41  5=100 
  May, 2003   29  67  4=100 
  Summer, 2002  49  39  13=101 
 India   41  57  2=100 
  Summer, 2002  9  83  8=100 
 Lebanon   40  58  2=100 
  May, 2003   15  84  1=100 
  Summer, 2002  7  92  1=100 
 Jordan   69  30  1=100 
  March, 2004   59  30  11=100 
  May, 2003   42  56  2=100 
  Summer, 2002  21  78  1=100 
 Morocco   52  45  3=100 
  March, 2004   58  40  2=100 
  May, 2003   34  62  4=100 
 Indonesia   35  64  1=100 
  May, 2003   15  85  1=101 
  Summer, 2002  7  92  1=100 
 China   72  19  10=101 
  Summer, 2002  48  33  19=100 
 
 
Q.5 Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, or very 

unfavorable opinion of (insert)?  [Read items a and b first, followed by rotating items c thru i] 
 
   --- FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---  
     Some   Some Don’t know/ 
   Total Very what Total Very what  Refused 
a. The United States        

 United States 83 50 33 14 4 10 3=100 
 Canada 59 18 41 37 12 25 3=99 
  May, 2003 63 24 39 34 13 21 3=100 

  Summer, 2002 72 24 48 27 8 19 3=102 
 Great Britain 55 13 42 38 11 27 7=100 
  March, 2004 58 15 43 34 10 24 8=100 
  May, 2003 70 18 52 26 12 14 5=101 
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Q.5 CONTINUED… --- FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---  
     Some   Some Don’t know/ 
   Total Very what Total Very what  Refused  
  March, 2003 48 14 34 40 16 24 11=99 

  Summer, 2002 75 27 48 16 4 12 9=100 
 France 43 3 40 57 15 42 *=100 
  March, 2004 37 6 31 62 20 42 1=100 
  May, 2003 43 9 34 57 19 38 *=100 
  March, 2003 31 6 25 67 22 45 2=100 

  Summer, 2002 63 9 54 34 8 26 2=99 
 Germany 41 4 37 54 10 44 5=100 
  March, 2004 38 3 35 59 10 49 3=100 
  May, 2003 45 6 39 54 12 42 1=100 
  March, 2003 25 4 21 71 30 41 4=100 

  Summer, 2002 61 9 52 35 4 31 4=100 
 Spain  41 14 27 50 16 34 9=100 
  May, 2003 38 8 30 56 27 29 6=100 

  March, 2003 14 3 11 74 39 35 12=100 
 Netherlands  45 5 40 54 14 40 2=101 
 Russia 52 9 43 40 10 30 8=100 
  March, 2004  47 9 38 44 15 29 10=101 
  May, 2003 36 11 25 55 23 32 9=100 
  March, 2003 28 4 24 68 25 43 4=100 

  Summer, 2002 61 8 53 33 6 27 6=100 
 Poland 62 11 51 23 5 18 14=99 

  Summer, 2002 79 14 65 11 1 10 10=100 
 Turkey 23 4 19 67 54 13 10=100 
  March, 2004 30 6 24 63 45 18 7=100 
  May, 2003 15 2 13 83 68 15 3=101 
  March, 2003 12 3 9 84 67 17 5=101 

  Summer, 2002 30 6 24 55 42 13 15=100 
 Pakistan 23 6 17 60 48 12 17=100 
  March, 2004 21 4 17 61 50 11 18=100 
  May, 2003 13 3 10 81 71 10 6=100 

  Summer, 2002 10 2 8 69 58 11 20=99 
 India  71 29 42 17 9 8 12=100 

  Summer, 2002 54 22 32 27 16 11 19=100 
 Lebanon 42 22 20 58 40 18 *=100 

  May, 2003 27 8 19 71 48 23 2=100 
  Summer, 2002 35 8 27 59 38 21 6=100 
 Jordan  21 9 12 80 59 21 0=101 
  March, 2004 5 2 3 93 67 26 1=99 
  May, 2003 1 * 1 99 83 16 0=100 

  Summer, 2002 25 6 19 75 57 18 *=100 
 Morocco  49 23 26 44 30 14 6=99 
         March, 2004 27 8 19 68 46 22 5=100 

  May, 2003 27 13 14 66 53 13 7=100 
 Indonesia  38 6 32 57 17 40 5=100 
  May, 2003 15 2 13 83 48 35 1=99 

  Summer, 2002 61 5 56 36 9 27 3=100 
 China  42 5 37 53 13 40 5=100 
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Q.5 CONTINUED… --- FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---  
     Some   Some Don’t know/ 
   Total Very what Total Very what  Refused  
b. Americans        

 United States 88 49 39 9 1 8 2=99 
 Canada  66 23 43 30 9 21 4=100 
  May, 2003 77 34 43 21 5 16 4=100 

  Summer, 2002 78 21 57 19 6 13 4=101 
 Great Britain 70 18 52 22 4 18 8=100 
  March, 2004 73 21 52 19 5 14 8=100 
  May, 2003 80 27 53 15 5 10 5=100 

  Summer, 2002 83 25 58 11 3 8 8=102 
 France  64 5 59 36 7 29 *=100 
  March, 2004 53 5 48 43 13 30 3=99 
  May, 2003 58 13 45 42 13 29 *=100 

  Summer, 2002 71 10 61 26 5 21 3=100 
 Germany  65 8 57 24 4 20 11=100 
  March, 2004 68 9 59 25 5 20 6=99 
  May, 2003 67 15 52 29 7 22 4=100 

  Summer, 2002 70 12 58 23 3 20 7=100 
 Spain  55 16 39 30 8 22 15=100 

  May, 2003 47 11 36 41 16 25 13=101 
 Netherlands  66 9 57 31 4 27 3=100 
 Russia  61 10 51 29 6 23 11=101 
  March, 2004 64 13 51 26 8 18 11=101 
  May, 2003 65 17 48 25 7 18 10=100 

  Summer, 2002 67 9 58 24 3 21 9=100 
 Poland  68 13 55 17 3 14 16=101 

  Summer, 2002 77 12 65 12 1 11 10=99 
 Turkey  23 4 19 63 46 17 14=100 
  March, 2004 32 6 26 53 32 21 15=100 
  May, 2003 32 5 27 60 43 17 8=100 

  Summer, 2002 31 5 26 50 38 12 19=100 
 Pakistan  22 5 17 55 41 14 22=99 
  March, 2004 25 5 20 47 34 13 27=99 
  May, 2003 38 8 30 51 40 11 11=100 

  Summer, 2002 17 3 14 62 50 12 21=100 
 India  71 28 43 18 9 9 11=100 
  Summer, 2002 58 24 34 23 15 8 19=100 
 Lebanon  66 32 34 32 14 18 1=99 

  May, 2003 62 21 41 37 16 21 1=100 
  Summer, 2002 47 14 33 46 24 22 7=100 
 Jordan  34 9 25 66 39 27 0=100 
  March, 2004 21 4 17 73 33 40 6=100 
  May, 2003 18 3 15 82 46 36 *=100 

  Summer, 2002 53 21 32 46 29 17 1=100 
 Morocco  62 28 34 30 17 13 7=99 
  March, 2004 37 9 28 56 31 25 7=100 

  May, 2003 54 29 25 38 28 10 9=101 
 Indonesia  46 8 38 46 9 37 8=100 
  May, 2003 56 6 50 42 11 31 2=100 

  Summer, 2002 65 5 60 32 7 25 3=100 
 China  43 5 38 49 11 38 8=100 
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Q.5 CONTINUED… --- FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---  
     Some   Some Don’t know/ 
   Total Very what Total Very what  Refused 
c. China        
 United States  43 9 34 35 13 22 22=100 
 Canada  58 12 46 27 7 20 14=99 
 Great Britain  65 13 52 17 3 14 18=100 
 France  58 6 52 42 13 29 *=100 
 Germany  46 5 41 37 4 33 16=99 
 Spain  57 18 39 21 5 16 23=101 
 Netherlands  56 7 49 34 7 27 9=99 
 Russia  60 11 49 28 6 22 12=100 
      Summer, 2002 71 12 59 18 2 16 11=100 
 Poland  36 5 31 34 9 25 30=100 
 Turkey  40 9 31 39 24 15 21=100 
 Pakistan  79 56 23 4 2 2 17=100 
 India  56 15 41 21 8 13 23=100 
 Lebanon  66 19 47 27 7 20 6=99 
 Jordan  43 6 37 53 18 35 5=101 
 Morocco  71 39 32 21 8 13 8=100 
 Indonesia  73 16 57 25 2 23 2=100 
      Summer, 2002 68 4 64 30 6 24 2=100 
 China  88 53 35 9 1 8 2=99 
          
d. Germany        
 United States  60 15 45 17 4 13 23=100 
      March, 2004 50 8 42 28 9 19 23=101 
      May, 2003 44 8 36 41 15 26 15=100 
      February, 20025 83 22 61 11 3 8 6=100 
      August, 1998 65 13 52 19 5 14 16=100 
 Canada  77 22 55 8 2 6 15=100 
 Great Britain  75 18 57 12 2 10 13=100 
      Summer, 2002  68 18 50 17 5 12 16=101 
 France  89 18 71 11 3 8 *=100 
      Summer, 2002 88 13 75 7 1 6 4=99 
 Germany  64 10 54 34 6 28 1=99 
 Spain  77 27 50 10 2 8 14=101 
 Netherlands  88 19 69 12 3 9 1=101 
 Russia  79 21 58 13 3 10 8=100 
 Poland  64 11 53 23 4 19 13=100 
      Summer, 2002 77 15 62 15 2 13 8=100 
 Turkey  48 12 36 40 25 15 12=100 
 Pakistan  36 11 25 24 12 12 40=100 
 India  56 17 39 14 6 8 29=99 
 Lebanon  85 42 43 14 7 7 1=100 
 Jordan  36 2 34 59 29 30 4=99 
 Morocco  81 53 28 12 4 8 8=101 
 Indonesia  71 15 56 12 2 10 17=100 
 China  58 9 49 32 6 26 11=101 

 

                                                 
5 February 2002 trend from Gallup. Question wording: “I’d like your overall opinion of some foreign countries.  First, is 
your overall opinion of  _____ very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable, or very unfavorable?”   



 

 44

Q.5 CONTINUED… --- FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---  
     Some   Some Don’t know/ 
   Total Very what Total Very what  Refused 
e. France        
 United States  46 11 35 33 14 19 21=100 
      March, 2004 33 8 25 49 24 25 18=100 
      May, 2003 29 8 21 60 36 24 11=100 
      February, 2002 79 23 56 16 3 13 5=100 
 Canada  78 23 55 10 2 8 11=99 
 Great Britain  71 18 53 22 7 15 7=100 
 France  74 20 54 26 7 19 0=100 
 Germany  78 12 66 13 3 10 9=100 
      Summer, 2002 82 14 68 11 1 10 7=100 
 Spain  74 25 49 15 3 12 11=100 
 Netherlands  69 11 58 28 5 23 3=100 
 Russia  83 22 61 6 1 5 11=100 
 Poland  66 12 54 17 2 15 17=100 
 Turkey  30 7 23 51 35 16 19=100 
 Pakistan  32 10 22 26 14 12 42=100 
 India  55 16 39 14 5 9 31=100 
 Lebanon  84 44 40 16 8 8 1=101 
 Jordan  50 9 41 49 23 26 1=100 
 Morocco  93 71 22 6 2 4 2=101 
 Indonesia  68 15 53 15 2 13 17=100 
 China  65 11 54 25 6 19 11=101 
          
US1. Canada         
    United States 76 32 44 9 2 7 14=99 
        May, 2003 65 25 40 24 8 16 11=100 
        Summer, 2002 83 48 35 4 1 3 13=100 
        
US2.  Great Britain        
    United States 72 31 41 9 2 7 19=100 
        March, 2004 73 33 40 12 3 9 14=99 
        May, 2003 82 49 33 10 4 6 8=100 
        Summer, 2002 90 48 42 7 2 5 3=100 
 
f. Japan        
 United States  63 17 46 16 5 11 21=100 
        August, 1998 62 9 53 23 8 15 15=100 
 Canada  75 23 52 11 2 9 15=101 
 Great Britain  69 14 55 11 3 8 20=100 
 France  76 10 66 23 6 17 1=100 
 Germany  64 9 55 18 2 16 18=100 
 Spain  66 22 44 12 3 9 22=100 
 Netherlands  68 10 58 21 3 18 10=99 
 Russia  75 23 52 16 3 13 10=101 
 Poland  60 12 48 13 2 11 26=99 
 Turkey  55 21 34 26 18 8 19=100 
 Pakistan  49 21 28 18 10 8 32=99 
 India  66 28 38 11 4 7 23=100 
 Lebanon  72 29 43 23 8 15 5=100 
 Jordan  46 11 35 49 21 28 6=101 
 Morocco  74 43 31 16 6 10 10=100 
 Indonesia  85 32 53 11 2 9 4=100 
 China  17 3 14 76 43 33 7=100 
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Q.6 How do you think people in other countries of the world feel about (survey country)?  Is (survey 
country) generally liked or disliked?  

 
     Generally  Generally  Don’t know/ 
     Liked  Disliked  Refused 

 United States   26  69  5=100 
 Canada   94  4  2=100 
 Great Britain   56  33  11=100 
 France   80  19  1=100 
 Germany   51  43  6=100 
 Spain   80  14  6=100 
 Netherlands   83  15  2=100 
 Russia   32  57  11=100 
 Poland   51  35  14=100 
 Turkey   30  66  4=100 
 Pakistan   53  31  16=100 
 India   83  13  4=100 
 Lebanon   55  32  14=101 
 Jordan   84  8  7=99 
 Morocco   83  13  4=100 
 Indonesia   86  11  3=100 
 China   68  16  16=100 

 
[ASKED IF UNFAVORABLE OPINION OF U.S. IN Q.5a:] 
Q.7 Why do you have an unfavorable view of the U.S.?  Is it mostly because of President George W. 

Bush or is it more a general problem with America?6  
 
    Mostly  America  Both  Don’t know/ 
    Bush  in general  [VOL.]  Refused (N) 
 Canada   54  37  9  0=100 (N=188) 
  May, 2003  60  32  6  2=100  
 Great Britain  56  35  8  1=100 (N=285) 
  May, 2003  59  31  8  3=100  
  March, 2003  56  31  11  2=100  
 France  63  32  5  1=101 (N=429) 
  May, 2003  74  21  4  *=99  
  March, 2003  76  15  7  1=99  
 Germany  65  29  5  1=100 (N=424) 
  May, 2003  74  22  3  1=100   
  March, 2003  68  30  1  *=99  
 Spain   76  14  7  3=100 (N=374) 
  May, 2003  50  37  12  2=101  
  March, 2003  53  33  10  5=101  
 Netherlands  63  30  6  1=100 (N=403) 
 Russia  30  58  9  3=100 (N=401) 
  May, 2003  43  32  15  10=100  
  March, 2003   29  48  17  6=100  
 Poland   27  49  14  10=100 (N=236) 
 Turkey  41  36  17  6=100 (N=671) 
  May, 2003  52  33  12  3=100  
  March, 2003   35  48  12  6=101  

                                                 
6  In March 2003 the question was worded: “Why is it that American policy is having a negative effect on our country?  Is it 

mostly because of President George W. Bush or is it more a general problem with America?” Results were based on 
respondents who said American foreign policy is having a negative effect on their country. 
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Q.7 CONTINUED…  Mostly  America  Both  Don’t know/ 
    Bush  in general  [VOL.]  Refused (N) 
 Pakistan  51  29  10  10=100 (N=730) 
  May, 2003  62  31  2  5=100  
 India   35  35  14  16=100 (N=349) 
 Lebanon  47  32  19  1=99 (N=572) 
  May, 2003  51  32  16  1=100  
 Jordan   22  37  41  1=101 (N=798) 
  May, 2003  42  28  30  *=100  
 Morocco  58  36  4  3=101 (N=444) 
  May, 2003  66  14  18  2=100  
 Indonesia  43  42  0  15=100 (N=577) 
  May, 2003  69  20  7  4=100 
 China   16  34  42  8=100 (N=1,197)  
 
[ASK ALL:] 
Q.8 In making international policy decisions, to what extent do you think the United States takes into 

account the interests of countries like (survey country) – a great deal, a fair amount, not too much 
or not at all? 

 
    A great  A fair  Not   Not    Don’t know/ 
    deal  amount  too much  much at all  Refused 
 United States7  28  39  23  7  3=100 
  March, 2004  34  36  21  6  3=100 
  May, 2003  28  45  19  6  2=100 
  Summer, 2002 31  44  17  3  5=100 
 Canada   4  15  55  25  1=100 
  May, 2003  5  23  42  28  2=100 
  Summer, 2002 7  18  47  26  2=100 
 Great Britain  8  24  44  22  2=100 
  March, 2004  7  29  43  18  3=100 
  May, 2003  7  37  39  16  1=100 
  Summer, 2002 11  33  37  15  3=99 
 France  2  16  51  31  *=100 
  March, 2004  3  11  51  33  2=100 
  May, 2003  1  13  44  41  *=99 
  Summer, 2002 4  17  50  26  2=99 
 Germany  3  35  44  15  3=100 
  March, 2004  3  26  47  22  2=100 
  May, 2003  3  29  42  24  2=100 
  Summer, 2002 9  44  35  10  2=100 
 Spain  7  12  29  47  4=99 
  May, 2003  7  15  40  34  4=100 
 Netherlands  4  16  51  28  2=101 
 Russia  3  18  47  26  6=100 
  March, 2004  5  15  43  30  7=100 
  May, 2003  7  15  38  33  7=100 
  Summer, 2002 3  18  45  25  9=100 
 Poland  2  11  46  28  13=100 
  Summer, 2002 4  25  39  20  12=100 
 Turkey  3  11  27  50  10=101 
  March, 2004  5  9  35  44  7=100 
  May, 2003  3  6  28  58  5=100 
  Summer, 2002 5  11  27  47  10=100 

                                                 
 7 U.S. respondents were asked “takes into account the interests of other countries around the world.” 



 

 47

Q.8 CONTINUED…  A great  A fair  Not   Not    Don’t know/ 
    deal  amount  too much  much at all  Refused 
 Pakistan  12  27  20  21  20=100 
  March, 2004  3  15  16  32  34=100 
  May, 2003  4  19  22  40  15=100 
  Summer, 2002 5  18  9  27  41=100 
 India  21  42  16  10  11=100 
  Summer, 2002 13  25  17  14  31=100 
 Lebanon  13  22  27  30  8=100 
  May, 2003  5  13  36  45  1=100 
  Summer, 2002 4  16  27  50  3=100 
 Jordan  5  12  41  41  1=100 
  March, 2004  1  15  38  39  7=100 
  May, 2003  3  16  44  36  1=100 
  Summer, 2002 7  21  35  36  1=100 
 Morocco  8  19  13  52  8=100  
  May, 2003  13  18  17  46  6=100 
 Indonesia  13  46  31  4  6=100 
  May, 2003  5  20  53  17  5=100 
  Summer, 2002 12  29  39  10  10=100 
 China  12  41  28  10  9=100 
  
Q.9 Which of the following phrases comes closer to your view?  I favor the U.S.-led efforts to fight 

terrorism, OR I oppose the U.S.-led efforts to fight terrorism.   
 
        Don’t know/ 
    Favor  Oppose  Refused 
 United States  76  18  6=100 
  March, 2004  81  13  6=100 
  Summer, 2002 89  8  3=100 
 Canada   45  47  8=100 
  May, 2003  68  26  6=100 
  Summer, 2002 68  27  6=101 
 Great Britain  51  40  9=100 
  March, 2004  63  30  7=100 
  May, 2003  63  30  7=100 
  Summer, 2002 69  23  8=100 
 France  51  48  1=100 
  March, 2004  50  47  3=100 
  May, 2003  60  39  1=100 
  Summer, 2002 75  23  3=101 
 Germany  50  45  5=100 
  March, 2004  55  43  2=100 
  May, 2003  60  35  5=100 
  Summer, 2002 70  25  5=100 
 Spain  26  67  7=100 
  May, 2003  63  32  5=100 
 Netherlands  71  26  3=100 
 Russia  55  34  11=100 
  March, 2004  73  20  7=100 
  May, 2003  51  28  21=100 
  Summer, 2002 73  16  11=100 
 Poland  61  29  10=100 
  Summer, 2002 81  11  9=101 
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Q.9 CONTINUED…  Favor war   Oppose war  Don’t know/ 
    on terrorism  on terrorism  Refused 
 Turkey  17  71  12=100 
  March, 2004  37  56  7=100 
  May, 2003  22  71  7=100 
  Summer, 2002 30  58  12=100 
 Pakistan  22  52  26=100 
  March, 2004  16  60  25=101 
  May, 2003  16  74  10=100 
  Summer, 2002 20  45  35=100 
 India  52  41  7=100 
  Summer, 2002 65  10  25=100 
 Lebanon  31  65  4=100 
  May, 2003  30  67  3=100 
  Summer, 2002 38  56  6=100 
 Jordan   12  86  1=99 
  March, 2004  12  78  10=100 
  May, 2003  2  97  1=100 
  Summer, 2002 13  85  2=100 
 Morocco  33  56  11=100 
  March, 2004  28  66  6=100 
   May, 2003  9  84  7=100 
 Indonesia  50  42  8=100 
  May, 2003  23  72  5=100 
  Summer, 2002 31  64  5=100 
  
Q.10 I am going to read a list of things that have happened recently.  Did (insert) lead you to have a 

more favorable or less favorable opinion of the U.S.?   
 
    More  Less  No Change  Don’t know/ 
    favorable  favorable  [VOL.]  Refused 

a. The January elections in Iraq 
 
 Canada  44  38  6  11=99 
 Great Britain  40  29  21  10=100 
 France  35  48  14  3=100 
 Germany  50  34  7  10=101 
 Spain   23  42  25  9=99 
 Netherlands  55  35  4  6=100 
 Russia   11  34  36  19=100 
 Poland  19  16  46  19=100 
 Turkey  15  45  20  19=99 
 Pakistan  10  29  23  39=101 
 India  26  30  15  29=100 
 Lebanon  19  50  28  3=100 
 Jordan  18  28  53  1=100 
 Morocco  16  45  21  18=100  
 Indonesia  15  40  21  24=100 
  

b. The re-election of President George W. Bush 
   
 Canada   20  75  2  3=100 
 Great Britain  18  62  14  6=100 
 France  19  74  7  1=101 
 Germany  14  77  5  4=100 
 Spain   19  60  15  6=100 
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Q.10 CONTINUED…  More  Less  No Change  Don’t know/ 
    favorable  favorable  [VOL.]  Refused 
 Netherlands  24  72  2  2=100 
 Russia   15  36  38  11=100 
 Poland  21  18  45  16=100 
 Turkey  11  62  14  13=100 
 Pakistan  10  36  20  34=100 
 India  28  35  17  20=100 
 Lebanon  9  57  27  7=100 
 Jordan  10  31  54  5=100 
 Morocco  11  69  9  11=100 
 Indonesia  12  52  20  16=100 
  

c. U.S. aid to tsunami victims in Southeast Asia 
 

 Canada  69  17  4  10=100 
 Great Britain  44  24  21  10=99 
 France  51  33  14  2=100 
 Germany  66  23  5  6=100 
 Spain   46  23  21  10=100 
 Netherlands  62  23  4  11=100 
 Russia   61  6  22  11=100 
 Poland  43  8  32  17=100 
 Turkey  34  24  21  21=100 
 Pakistan  26  21  16  37=100 
 India  54  27  8  11=100 
 Morocco  66  16  9  9=100 
 Indonesia  79  14  4  3=100 
  

d. President Bush’s calls for more democracy in the Middle East 
 
 Canada  52  37  3  8=100 
 Great Britain  47  34  11  8=100 
 France  43  44  12  2=101 
 Germany  71  22  3  4=100 
 Spain   45  30  19  6=100 
 Netherlands  65  30  2  3=100 
 Russia   24  28  32  17=101 
 Poland  29  11  40  20=100 
 Turkey  12  49  20  18=99 
 Pakistan  10  25  16  49=100 
 India  32  26  11  31=100 
 Morocco  32  42  10  16=100 
 Indonesia  21  47  15  17=100 
  
 
Q.11 What’s your opinion: Is the U.S. too religious a country or not religious enough? 
 
    Too  Not religious  About right  Don’t know/ 
    religious  enough  [VOL.]  Refused 
 United States  21  58  11  10=100 
  May, 2003  19  62  11  8=100 
 Canada   35  38  5  22=100 
  May, 2003  25  39  11  25=100 
 Great Britain  39  28  11  22=100 
  May, 2003  33  35  11  21=100 
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Q.11 CONTINUED...  Too  Not religious  About right  Don’t know/ 
    religious  enough  [VOL.]  Refused 
 France  61  26  7  6=100 
  May, 2003  65  22  7  6=100 
 Germany  39  31  7  24=101 
  May, 2003  36  42  3  20=101 
 Spain  31  40  11  18=100 
  May, 2003  18  45  8  29=100 
 Netherlands  57  25  6  12=100 
 Russia  27  38  22  13=100 
  May, 2003  25  41  17  17=100 
 Poland  6  56  21  17=100 
 Turkey  18  60  11  11=100 
  May, 2003  19  55  13  12=99 
 Pakistan  17  63  9  11=100 
  May, 2003  11  72  6  11=100 
 India  32  57  3  8=100 
 Lebanon  6  61  18  16=101 
  May, 2003  11  72  8  10=101 
 Jordan   *  95  1  4=100 
  May, 2003  2  81  15  2=100 
 Morocco  19  53  15  12=99 
  May, 2003  31  52  3  14=100 
 Indonesia  12  69  11  8=100 
  May, 2003  7  81  10  2=100 
  
Q.12 Which of these characteristics do you associate with Americans? The first is (insert).  Do you 

associate (insert) with Americans, or not?   

a. Rude 
     Yes,   No,  Don’t know/ 

     associate  do not associate  Refused 
 United States8   35  62  3=100 
 Canada    53  43  5=101 
 Great Britain   29  67  5=101 
 France   36  62  2=100 
 Germany   12  80  8=100 
 Spain   39  49  12=100 
 Netherlands   26  71  3=100 
 Russia   48  40  11=99 
 Poland   21  53  26=100 
 Turkey   53  27  20=100 
 Pakistan   51  24  25=100 
 India   27  59  14=100 
 Lebanon   50  48  3=101 
 Jordan    64  33  3=100 
 Morocco   35  52  13=100  
 Indonesia   56  36  7=99 
 China   44  46  9=99 
 

 
 

 
 
                                                 
8  U.S. respondents asked, “Which of these characteristics do you associate with the American people?” 
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Q.12 CONTINUED…   Yes,   No,  Don’t know/ 
     associate  do not associate  Refused 

b. Honest 
  
 United States   63  33  4=100 
 Canada    42  50  8=100 
 Great Britain   57  34  9=100 
 France   57  41  2=100 
 Germany   52  37  11=100 
 Spain   45  33  22=100 
 Netherlands   46  46  8=100 
 Russia   32  49  19=100 
 Poland   44  27  29=100 
 Turkey   16  63  22=101 
 Pakistan   27  48  25=100 
 India   58  28  14=100 
 Lebanon   46  52  2=100 
 Jordan    37  59  4=100 
 Morocco   63  26  11=100 
 Indonesia   23  51  25=99 
 China   35  54  11=100 
 

c. Violent 
   
 United States   49  48  3=100 
 Canada    64  33  3=100 
 Great Britain   53  42  5=100 
 France   63  36  1=100 
 Germany   49  46  5=100 
 Spain   60  33  7=100 
 Netherlands   60  37  4=101 
 Russia   54  32  14=100 
 Poland   33  42  25=100 
 Turkey   70  16  14=100 
 Pakistan   63  18  19=100 
 India   39  47  14=100 
 Lebanon   63  34  3=100 
 Jordan    73  26  1=100 
 Morocco   59  31  10=100 
 Indonesia   67  25  8=100 
 China   61  29  10=100 
 

d. Hardworking 
 
 United States   85  14  1=100 
 Canada    77  18  4=99 
 Great Britain   76  19  5=100 
 France   89  10  1=100 
 Germany   67  24  9=100 
 Spain   74  14  12=100 
 Netherlands   84  10  6=100 
 Russia   72  17  11=100 
 Poland   64  19  17=100 
 Turkey   61  25  14=100 
 Pakistan   63  16  21=100 
 India   81  13  6=100 
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Q.12 CONTINUED…   Yes,   No,  Don’t know/ 
     associate  do not associate  Refused 
 Lebanon   69  23  8=100 
 Jordan    78  17  4=99 
 Morocco   92  5  3=100 
 Indonesia   84  12  4=100 
 China   44  42  14=100 
 

e. Greedy 
 
 United States   70  28  2=100 
 Canada    62  33  5=100 
 Great Britain   64  32  4=100 
 France   31  67  2=100 
 Germany   49  39  13=101 
 Spain   58  32  10=100 
 Netherlands   67  26  7=100 
 Russia   60  22  19=101 
 Poland   55  21  24=100 
 Turkey   68  15  17=100 
 Pakistan   58  19  24=101 
 India   43  43  14=100 
 Lebanon   66  29  5=100 
 Jordan    63  34  3=100 
 Morocco   52  35  13=100 
 Indonesia   61  26  13=100 
 China   57  32  11=100 
 

f. Immoral 
 
 United States   39  54  7=100 
 Canada    34  60  6=100 
 Great Britain   26  65  9=100 
 France   37  63  1=101 
 Germany   31  62  7=100 
 Spain   36  49  15=100 
 Netherlands   38  52  9=99 
 Russia   42  38  20=100 
 Poland   33  37  30=100 
 Turkey   57  20  23=100 
 Pakistan   58  14  28=100 
 India   36  47  17=100 
 Lebanon   64  32  4=100 
 Jordan    69  28  3=100 
 Morocco   55  31  14=100 
 Indonesia   48  38  14=100 
 China   44  42  14=100 
 

g. Inventive 
 
 United States   81  15  4=100 
 Canada    76  19  5=100 
 Great Britain   64  31  5=100 
 France   76  23  1=100 
 Germany   76  19  5=100 
 Spain   53  37  10=100 
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Q.12 CONTINUED…   Yes,   No,  Don’t know/ 
     associate  do not associate  Refused 
 Netherlands   69  26  6=101 
 Russia   56  33  11=100 
 Poland   73  9  17=99 
 Turkey   54  29  17=100 
 Pakistan   57  14  29=100 
 India   86  10  5=101 
 Lebanon   58  37  5=100 
 Jordan    68  26  6=100 
 Morocco   86  9  5=100 
 Indonesia   84  11  5=100 
 China   70  19  11=100 
 

Q.13 Right now, the U.S. has the most powerful military capability in the world. Would you like to see 
the U.S. remain the only military superpower or would it be better if [Europe (ask in all countries 
outside of Europe)| the EU (ask in Europe)], China or another country became as powerful as the 
U.S.?9 

 
    U.S. only   Another country,  Don’t know/ 

    superpower  as powerful  Refused 
 United States  63  26  11=100 
 Canada   38  51  12=101 
 Great Britain  27  58  15=100 
 France  14  85  1=100 
 Germany  17  73  10=100 
 Spain  13  69  18=100 
 Netherlands  24  71  5=100 
 Russia  15  74  11=100 
 Poland  20  68  12=100 
 Turkey  10  81  9=100 
 Pakistan  9  73  18=100 
 India  15  81  4=100 
 Lebanon  15  73  13=101 
 Jordan   8  82  10=100 
 Morocco  22  71  7=100 
 Indonesia  14  79  7=100 
 China  13  74  13=100 
 
 
Q.15 Do you think it’s a good or a bad thing that people (insert) come to live and work in this country? 
 

a. From the Middle East and North Africa 
         Don’t know/ 

    Good thing  Bad thing  Refused 
 Great Britain  61  30  10=101 
  November, 2002 53  40  7=100 
 France  53  45  2=100 
  November, 2002 44  53  3=100 
 Germany  34  57  9=100 
  November, 2002 33  59  8=100 

                                                 
9  U.S. asked: “Right now, the U.S. has the most powerful military capability in the world. In the future, should U.S. policies 

try to keep it so America is the only military superpower or would it be better if Europe, China or another country became 
as powerful as the U.S.?” 
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Q.15 CONTINUED…       Don’t know/ 
    Good thing  Bad thing  Refused 
 Spain  67  26  7=100 
 Netherlands  46  49  5=100 
 Poland  47  43  10=100 
 

b. From East European countries 
 
 Great Britain  62  28  10=100 
  November, 2002 53  41  6=100 
 France  52  47  1=100 
  November, 2002 47  50  3=100 
 Germany  31  60  9=100 
  November, 2002 39  53  8=100 
 Spain  72  22  6=100 
 Netherlands  50  47  3=100 
 

c. From former Soviet Bloc countries 
 
 Poland    44  46  10=100 
 
 
Q.16 Do you think it’s a good or a bad thing that (insert) come to live and work in this country? 
 

a. Asians  
         Don’t know/ 

    Good thing  Bad thing  Refused 
 United States  62  27  12=101 
 Canada  77  15  7=99 
 

b. Mexicans and Latin Americans 
 
 United States  60  29  10=99 
 Canada  78  15  7=100 
 
 
Q.28 Now I’m going to read a list of political leaders.  For each, tell me how much confidence you have 

in each leader to do the right thing regarding world affairs– a lot of confidence, some confidence, 
not too much confidence, or no confidence at all?10   

 
   A lot of Some Not too much No Don’t know/ 
   confidence confidence confidence confidence Refused 
a. French President Jacques Chirac 
 
 United States 3 32 25 21 19=100 
  May, 2003 3 23 28 33 13=100 
 Canada  7 51 20 10 12=100 
  May, 2003 12 39 21 17 11=100 
 Great Britain 5 43 27 17 8=100 
  May, 2003 6 24 27 39 4=100 
 France 13 52 21 14 *=100 
  May, 2003 21 54 14 10 *=99 
  August, 2001 16 50 23 9 2=100 

                                                 

 10  In 2001 response categories were “A great deal, a fair amount, not too much or none at all.” 
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Q.28 CONTINUED… A lot of Some Not too much No Don’t know/ 
   confidence confidence confidence confidence Refused 
 Germany 24 56 11 4 5=100 
  May, 2003 34 50 11 3 1=99 
 Spain  4 36 36 17 7=100 
  May, 2003 12 39 19 22 8=100 
 Netherlands 7 60 24 7 3=101 
 Russia 10 47 17 3 24=101 
  May, 2003 4 38 23 7 28=100 
 Poland 6 31 33 11 19=100 
 Turkey 1 9 13 53 24=100 
  May, 2003 2 9 13 55 20=99 
 Pakistan 5 7 19 29 39=99 
  May, 2003 4 18 6 29 43=100 
 India 8 22 12 8 51=101 
 Lebanon 28 47 11 13 1=100 
  May, 2003 43 38 11 8 1=101 
 Jordan  17 39 22 21 1=100 
  May, 2003 18 43 24 14 1=100 
 Morocco 47 27 7 13 6=100   
 Indonesia 4 25 26 4 41=100 
  May, 2003 4 32 34 12 18=100 
  
 
b.  U.S. President George W. Bush 
 
 United States 34 28 19 17 2=100 
  May, 2003 49 29 11 9 2=100 
 Canada  9 31 27 33 1=101 
  May, 2003 23 36 18 21 2=100 
 Great Britain 9 29 27 33 2=100 
  May, 2003 16 35 25 22 1=99 
  August, 2001 4 26 36 28 6=100 
 France 5 20 27 48 *=100 
  May, 2003 3 17 28 51 *=99 
  August, 2001 2 18 43 32 5=100 
 Germany 8 22 34 35 1=100 
  May, 2003 8 25 28 38 1=100 
  August, 2001 3 48 27 19 3=100 
 Spain 4 14 33 47 2=100 
  May, 2003 9 17 15 56 4=101 
 Netherlands 10 29 32 27 1=99 
 Russia 4 24 40 17 16=101 
  May, 2003 1 7 27 54 11=100 
 Poland 8 39 29 11 13=100 
 Turkey 2 6 8 75 9=100 
  May, 2003 1 7 8 80 4=100 
 Pakistan 2  8 19 47 23=99 
  May, 2003 1  4 3 81 11=100 
 India 20 34 19 12 15=100 
 Lebanon 6 17 21 55 1=100 
  May, 2003 4 13 20 62 1=100 
 Jordan  * 1 25 75 0=101 
  May, 2003 * 1 3 96 0=100 
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Q.28 CONTINUED… A lot of Some Not too much No Don’t know/ 
   confidence confidence confidence confidence Refused 
 Morocco 2 7 15 68 7=99 
  May, 2003 1 1 3 87 7=99 
 Indonesia 3 17 48 25 7=100 
  May, 2003 2 6 27 63 2=100 
 
 
c. British Prime Minister Tony Blair 
 
 United States 29 44 11 7 9=100 
  May, 2003 51 32 4 5 8=100 
 Canada 17 52 17 9 6=101 
  May, 2003 30 45 11 7 7=100 
 Great Britain 20 40 20 20 1=101 
  May, 2003 28 43 15 13 1=100 
  August, 2001 14 46 23 16 1=100 
 France 8 42 32 18 *=100 
  May, 2003 3 37 33 26 *=99 
 Germany 9 43 31 13 4=100 
  May, 2003 10 44 30 14 2=100 
 Spain 4 24 42 26 4=100 
  May, 2003 11 32 18 33 6=100 
 Netherlands 17 48 24 10 2=101 
 Russia 5 32 29 7 27=100 
  May, 2003 1 16 21 30 33=101 
 Poland 8 42 25 7 18=100 
 Turkey 2 12 12 56 18=100 
  May, 2003 1 8 8 73 9=99 
 Pakistan 2 5 20 37 35=99 
  May, 2003 1 5 3 70 21=100 
 India 15 32 14 11 28=100 
 Lebanon 8 10 28 50 4=100 
  May, 2003 3 12 21 61 2=100 
 Jordan * 3 32 64 1=100 
  May, 2003 * 1 9 90 0=100 
 Morocco 2 10 14 59 16=101 
  May, 2003 * 2 4 85 9=100 
 Indonesia 4 23 32 12 30=101 
  May, 2003 1 10 35 45 8=99 
 
Q.31 On the subject of Iraq, did our country make the right decision or the wrong decision to use 

military force against Iraq? 
 

  Right  Wrong  Don’t know/ 
    decision  decision  Refused 
 United States  54  42  5=101 
  March, 2004  60  32  8=100 
  May, 2003  74  20  6=100 
 Great Britain  39  53  8=100 
  March, 2004  43  47  10=100 
  May, 2003  61  34  5=100 
 Spain  24  69  7=100 
  May, 2003  31  62  7=100 
 Netherlands  59  39  2=100 
 Poland  24  67  9=100 
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Q.32 On the subject of Iraq, did our country make the right decision or the wrong decision to not use 
military force against Iraq? 

 
  Right  Wrong  Don’t know/ 

    decision  decision  Refused 
 Canada   80  17  3=100 
  May, 2003  65  31  4=100 
 France   92  8  *=100 
  March, 2004  88  11  1=100 
  May, 2003  83  16  1=100 
 Germany  87  11  2=100 
  March, 2004  86  11  3=100 
  May, 2003  80  19  1=100 
 Russia  88  6  5=99 
  March, 2004  83  10  6=99 
  May, 2003  89  7  4=100 
 Turkey  81  13  6=100 
  March, 2004  72  22  7=100 
 Pakistan  63  21  16=100 
  March, 2004  68  12  20=100 
  May, 2003  73  21  6=100 
 India   75  16  9=100 
 Lebanon  85  7  8=100 
  May, 2003  86  9  5=100 
 Jordan   89  8  3=100 
  March, 2004  87  3  10=100 
  May, 2003  95  4  1=100 
 Morocco  90  5  5=100 
  March, 2004  84  9  8=101 
  May, 2003  88  7  5=100 
 Indonesia  70  14  16=100 
  May, 2003  78  19  3=100 
 
Q.33 Overall, do you think the war with Iraq that removed Saddam Hussein from power made the world 

a safer place or a more dangerous place? 
 
    Safer  More dangerous  No change  Don’t know/ 
    Place  Place  (VOL.)  Refused 
 United States  49  40  5  6=100 
 Canada  37  53  5  5=100 
 Great Britain  39  47  8  6=100 
 France  23  70  6  2=101 
 Germany  28  58  9  6=101 
 Spain   13  68  14  5=100 
 Netherlands  31  62  4  4=101 
 Russia   17  49  24  10=100 
 Poland  27  48  15  10=100 
 Turkey  14  59  14  13=100 
 Pakistan  9  53  11  27=100 
 India  45  26  15  14=100 
 Lebanon  16  59  18  7=100 
 Jordan  26  66  7  1=100 
 Morocco  9  73  10  8=100 
 Indonesia  13  50  24  13=100 
 China  8  57  19  16=100 
 



 

 58

Q.34 All in all, do you think the January elections in Iraq will lead to a MORE stable situation, a LESS 
stable situation, or will the situation in Iraq not change much?   

 
    More  Less  Not change  Don’t know/ 
    Stable  Stable  much  Refused 
 United States  35  9  49  7=100 
  Feb, 2005  47  7  40  6=100 
  Jan, 200511  29  14  49  8=100 
 Canada  24  10  61  5=100 
 Great Britain  40  13  43  4=100 
 France  28  6  66  *=100 
 Germany  24  15  57  4=100 
 Spain   22  16  57  5=100 
 Netherlands  31  25  41  4=101 
 Russia   14  17  50  19=100 
 Poland  20  22  40  18=100 
 Turkey  13  32  35  19=99 
 Pakistan  9  26  25  40=100 
 India  27  30  20  23=100 
 Lebanon  10  54  30  5=99 
 Jordan  22  48  28  2=100 
 Morocco  7  54  26  13=100 
 Indonesia  13  29  44  14=100 
 China  11  47  22  20=100 
 
Q.35 Suppose a young person who wanted to leave this country asked you to recommend where to go to 

lead a good life – what country would you recommend?   (OPEN-ENDED) 
 

 China U.S. Australia 
Great 

Britain Canada France Germany Japan Other 
None 

(VOL) DK/Ref 
United States 1 na 9 10 16 3 3 2 23 16 17=100 
Canada  1 13 18 7 na 5 3 1 40 4 8=100 
Great Britain 1 6 31 na 9 6 2 * 30 10 6=101 
France  1 5 7 4 14 na 7 1 37 22 2=100 
Germany  1 10 11 3 11 6 na 1 45 7 6=101 
Spain 2 7 9 14 2 11 6 1 25 15 8=100 
Netherlands 1 3 16 3 16 4 3 * 47 3 4=100 
Russia 1 8 9 4 6 9 22 4 12 16 8=99 
Poland * 19 8 21 9 4 10 1 12 9 6=99 
Turkey  1 8 12 5 7 5 18 6 11 20 7=100 
Pakistan 18 5 1 6 3 1 1 5 21 29 9=99 
India  2 38 13 6 6 3 3 7 3 11 8=100 
Lebanon  2 8 18 6 17 19 6 1 8 14 2=101 
Jordan  * 8 8 9 9 9 2 * 25 26 4=100 
Morocco  1 7 3 2 16 31 6 * 20 10 3=101 
Indonesia  4 2 8 5 2 3 4 24 26 13 9=100 
China  na 10 10 4 12 7 4 2 35 10 6=100 

 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
11  Asked before the January 30th elections in Iraq. 
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Q.36/Q.37 Do you think the partnership between the U.S. and Western Europe should remain as close as 
it has been or do you think that Western Europe should take a more independent approach to 
security and diplomatic affairs than it has in the past? 

 
     Remain   More  Don’t know/ 
     as close  independent  Refused 
 United States12   66  28  7=101 
  March, 2004   55  36  9=100 
  May, 2003   53  39  8=100 
  February, 2003  62  29  9=100 
 Canada13   41  57  2=100 
  May, 2003   54  43  3=100 
 Great Britain   42  53  5=100 
  March, 2004   40  56  4=100 
  May, 2003   51  45  4=100 
  March, 2003   40  48  12=100 
  April, 2002   48  47  5=100 
 France   26  73  1=100 
  March, 2004   21  75  4=100 
  May, 2003   23  76  1=100 
  March, 2003   30  67  4=101 
  April, 2002   33  60  7=100 
 Germany   39  59  2=100 
  March, 2004   36  63  1=100 
  May, 2003   42  57  1=100 
  March, 2003   46  52  3=101 
  April, 2002   44  51  5=100 
 Spain   43  50  7=100 
  May, 2003   28  62  10=100 
  March, 2003   24  60  16=100 
 Netherlands   40  59  1=100 
 

Q.38 If an innocent people were being killed by the army, the police or another tribe, in another country, 
who would you trust most to do something to stop the killings? (Read list in order)   

 France Germany China 
Great  

Britain Japan U.S. Russia 
None 

(VOL) DK/Ref 
United States 3 2 1 6 1 73 2 6 7=101 
Canada  15 4 1 21 1 39 2 8 9=100 
Great Britain 6 3 1 45 1 24 1 9 10=100 
France  65 8 2 4 2 12 3 3 1=100 
Germany  12 18 1 4 1 39 5 11 10=101 
Spain  27 14 2 6 2 16 4 20 9=100 
Netherlands 16 19 3 16 3 24 2 7 10=100 
Russia 5 7 2 6 3 16 24 19 18=100 
Poland  8 6 1 16 2 35 1 14 17=100 
Turkey  4 9 4 3 7 11 3 41 18=100 

                                                 
12  U.S. respondents were asked “…or do you think that the U.S. should take a more independent approach to 

security and diplomatic affairs than it has in the past?” 
13  Canadian respondents asked “Do you think the partnership between the U.S. and Canada should remain as close as it has 

been, or do you think that Canada should take a more independent approach to security and diplomatic affairs than it has in 
the past?” 
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Q.38 CONTINUED… France Germany China 
Great  

Britain Japan U.S. Russia 
None 

(VOL) DK/Ref 
Pakistan 1 1 42 2 4 5 1 27 17=100 
India  2 4 7 8 8 29 9 7 26=100 
Lebanon  42 9 2 5 4 3 5 27 2=99 
Jordan  11 4 1 5 4 8 1 53 13=100 
Morocco  53 7 1 1 1 14 2 12 9=100 
Indonesia  5 6 5 7 11 13 3 24 26=100 

 
 

Q.39 Which of the following countries would you trust most to do the right thing in protecting the 
world’s environment?  (Read list in order)   

 France Germany China 
Great  

Britain Japan U.S. Russia 
None 

(VOL) DK/Ref 
United States 6 5 1 8 7 59 1 5 8=100 
Canada  18 16 2 14 11 16 2 9 12=100 
Great Britain 10 17 2 43 4 8 1 8 7=100 
France  45 39 1 2 4 6 * 2 1=100 
Germany  9 77 * 1 3 2 1 3 3=99 
Spain 23 27 3 5 8 7 2 16 9=100 
Netherlands 14 33 1 11 8 5 * 17 10=99 
Russia 8 19 1 11 17 7 12 9 16=100 
Poland  12 21 1 16 11 14 * 9 16=100 
Turkey  6 17 3 5 11 5 1 29 23=100 
Pakistan  2 1 47 2 5 4 1 22 17=101 
India 5 6 5 10 12 23 8 9 22=100 
Lebanon  41 22 3 6 6 6 2 11 3=100 
Jordan  14 8 3 5 11 10 1 34 14=100 
Morocco  50 12 5 2 6 7 1 9 9=101 
Indonesia  7 9 7 10 25 7 1 11 23=100 
China  9 8 33 5 6 7 3 7 22=100 
 
 
Q.40 Overall do you think that China’s growing economy is a good thing or a bad thing for our 

country? 
         Don’t know/ 

    Good thing  Bad thing  Refused 
 United States  49  40  11=100 
 Canada   56  34  10=100 
 Great Britain  56  31  13=100 
 France  37  61  2=100 
 Germany  53  38  9=100 
 Spain  37  48  15=100 
 Netherlands  59  35  6=100 
 Russia  46  40  14=100 
 Poland  36  38  26=100 
 Turkey  36  45  19=100 
 Pakistan  68  10  22=100 
 India  53  36  10=99 
 Lebanon  43  37  20=100 
 Jordan   52  41  7=100 
 Morocco  31  65  4=100 
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Q.40 CONTINUED...       Don’t know/ 
    Good thing  Bad thing  Refused 
 Indonesia  70  23  7=100 
 China  89  4  7=100 
 
Q.41 Overall do you think it would be a good thing or a bad thing if China were to become as powerful 

militarily as the US? 
         Don’t know/ 

    Good thing  Bad thing  Refused 
 United States  13  78  9=100 
 Canada   21  73  6=100 
 Great Britain  20  71  9=100 
 France  27  71  2=100 
 Germany  11  82  7=100 
 Spain  14  75  11=100 
 Netherlands  24  72  4=100 
 Russia  18  71  11=100 
 Poland  8  77  15=100 
 Turkey  56  29  15=100 
 Pakistan  77  5  18=100 
 India  45  45  10=100 
 Lebanon  43  35  23=101 
 Jordan   77  18  5=100 
 Morocco  53  34  12=99 
 Indonesia  60  28  12=100 
  
Q.42 I will now read a list of groups.  Which one do you think has the most influence on American 

policy toward other countries?  (Accept one answer only; Show card OR Read List)   

 
The news 

 media 
Business  

corporations Jews 
Christian  

conservatives 
The  

military Liberals 
Ordinary 

Americans DK/Ref 
United States 40 23 1 6 7 2 13 8=100 
Canada  20 33 7 8 12 5 5 11=101 
Great Britain 18 37 3 8 9 1 15 8=99 
France  15 20 8 15 21 8 10 3=100 
Germany  24 24 12 4 14 3 7 12=100 
Spain 30 23 10 2 12 2 8 13=100 
Netherlands 27 31 4 10 6 2 14 6=100 
Russia 12 30 5 1 17 3 8 23=99 
Poland 19 27 15 2 7 3 9 19=101 
Turkey  11 17 17 4 21 2 2 26=100 
Pakistan  30 3 14 2 8 4 9 31=101 
India  36 21 2 5 6 2 4 23=99 
Lebanon  3 12 60 13 3 3 4 2=100 
Jordan  9 9 60 5 4 4 8 *=99 
Morocco  12 7 50 2 3 1 3 22=100 
Indonesia  18 15 18 5 17 5 3 19=100 
China  32 13 2 2 23 6 4 18=100 
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[ASK ALL:] 
MQ.10 Does our government go along with U.S. policies too much, not enough, or deal with the U.S. just 

about right? 
 
    Go along  Not  Deal with  Don’t know/ 
     Too much  Enough  U.S. about right  Refused 
 Turkey   36  30  19  15=100 
 Pakistan  45  18  12  25=100 
 Lebanon  30  27  28  15=100 
 Jordan  40  15  43  2=100 
 Morocco  18  35  33  14=100 
 Indonesia  29  35  24  12=100 
 
[ASK ALL:] 
MQ.15 Some people in our country feel that democracy is a Western way of doing things that would not 

work here– others think that democracy is not just for the West and can work well here.  Which 
comes closer to your opinion? 

        Don’t know/ 
    Western way  Can work here  Refused 
 Turkey  38  48  14=100 
  May, 2003  37  50  14=101 
  Summer, 2002 43  43  14=100 
  199914  59  30  11=100 
 Pakistan  18  43  39=100 
  May, 2003  28  57  15=100 
  Summer, 2002 15  44  41=100 
  1999  13  39  49=101 
 Lebanon  9  83  8=100 
  May, 2003  27  71  2=100 
  Summer, 2002 23  75  2=100 
 Jordan  19  80  1=100 
  May, 2003  25  69  7=101 
  Summer, 2002 34  63  3=100 
 Morocco  12  83  5=100 
  May, 2003  27  64  9=100 
 Indonesia  16  77  7=100 
  May, 2003  53  41  6=100 
  Summer, 2002 25  64  11=100 
  1999  22  67  12=101 
 
[ASK ALL:] 
MQ.35 Do you think the U.S. government favors or opposes democracy in our country? 
 
        Don’t know/ 
    Favors  Opposes  Refused 
 Pakistan  39  34  27=100 
  March, 2004  28  36  36=100 
 Lebanon  54  28  18=100 
 Jordan  46  43  12=101 
  March, 2004  43  44  13=100 
 Morocco  62  20  18=100 
  March, 2004  51  27  22=100 
 Indonesia  65  20  15=100 
 
                                                 
14 1999 trends provided by the Office of Research, U.S. Department of State. 
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[ASK ALL:] 
MQ.37 Are you more optimistic or more pessimistic these days that the Middle East region will become 

more democratic? 
 
        Neither  Don’t know/ 
    Optimistic  Pessimistic  (VOL)  Refused 
 Turkey   33  41  13  13=100 
 Pakistan  23  31  12  34=100 
 Lebanon  46  34  14  6=100 
 Jordan  37  40  21  2=100 
 Morocco  35  51  8  7=101 
 Indonesia  40  33  9  18=100 
 
 
 
[BASED ON THOSE WHO RESPONDED “OPTIMISTIC” IN MQ.37:] 
MQ.38 In your opinion is this at least partly due to U.S. policies, or don’t you think so? 
 

     Yes,  No,  Don’t know/ 
    U.S. policies  not U.S. policies  Refused  (N) 
 Turkey  34  51  15=100  (N=331) 
 Pakistan  55  28  17=100  (N=276) 
 Lebanon  49  44  7=100  (N=370) 
 Jordan   49  44  7=100  (N=370) 
 Morocco  38  51  11=100  (N=346) 
 Indonesia  28  63  9=100  (N=410) 
 
 
[BASED ON THOSE WHO RESPONDED “PESSIMISTIC” IN MQ.37:] 
MQ.38 In your opinion is this at least partly due to U.S. policies, or don’t you think so? 
 

     Yes,  No,  Don’t know/ 
    U.S. policies  not U.S. policies  Refused  (N) 
 Turkey  83  14  3=100  (N=411) 
 Pakistan  67  24  9=100  (N=382) 
 Lebanon  75  23  2=100  (N=337) 
 Jordan   98  1  1=100  (N=403) 
 Morocco  71  19  10=100  (N=513) 
 Indonesia  62  33  5=100  (N=337) 
 
 
[ASK ALL:] 
MQ.41 How worried are you, if at all, that the U.S. could become a military threat to our country 

someday?  Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried?15 
 
   Very Somewhat Not too  Not at all Don’t know/ 
   worried worried worried worried Refused 
 Turkey 29 36 13 17 4=99 
  May, 2003 35 36 11 16 2=100 
 Pakistan 43 28 8 10 11=100 
  May, 2003 47 25 9 14 5=100 
 Lebanon 37 22 22 16 2=99 
 May, 2003 26 32 25 16 1=100 

                                                 
15 In 2003 the question was worded: How worried are you, if at all, that the U.S. could become a military threat to your country 
someday?  Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried? 
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MQ.41 CONTINUED... Very Somewhat Not too  Not at all Don’t know/ 
   worried worried worried worried Refused 
 Jordan 14 53 22 10 1=100 
  May, 2003 21 35 33 11 0=100 
 Morocco 91 5 1 1 2=100 
  May, 2003 24 22 13 39 2=100 
 Indonesia 38 42 15 4 1=100 
  May, 2003 36 38 19 7 1=101 
 
 
 


